Document Update
PowerFlex 700 User Manual Update
This document provides new information for the PowerFlex 700 Series
B User Manual (publication 20B-UM002A-EN-P). Included is new
information pertaining to Frames 5 & 6, NEMA Type 12 drives. Place
this document with your User Manual for future reference.
Dimensions
Figure 1  Frame 5 NEMA Type 12 Standalone

(9) UL Type 12/IP54 (flange mount) heatsink ambient temperature rating is 40° C/ambient of
unprotected drive portion (inside enclosure) is 55° C. The ambient temperature for the UL Type 12/
IP54 Standalone drives is 40° C.
12 PowerFlex 700 User Manual Update
Table A.G   540 Volt DC Input Protection Devices
Drive
Catalog
Number Fr
am
e kW
Rating
DC Input
Ratings Output Amps
Fuse Bussmann Style FuseND HD Amps kW Cont. 1 Min. 3 Sec.
540 Volt DC Input
20BC1P3(2) 1 0.37 0.25 1.3 0.7 1.3 1.4 1.9 3 BUSSMANN_JKS-3
20BC2P1(2) 1 0.75 0.55 2.1 1.1 2.1 2.4 3.2 6 BUSSMANN_JKS-6
20BC3P5(2) 1 1.5 0.75 3.7 2.0 3.5 4.5 6.0 8 BUSSMANN_JKS-8
20BC5P0(2) 1 2.2 1.5 5.3 2.9 5.0 5.5 7.5 10 BUSSMANN_JKS-10
20BC8P7(2) 1 4 3.0 9.3 5.0 8.7 9.9 13.2 20 BUSSMANN_JKS-20
20BC011(2) 1 5.5 4 12.6 6.8 11.5 13 17.4 25 BUSSMANN_JKS-25
20BC015(2) 1 7.5 5.5 16.8 9.1 15.4 17.2 23.1 30 BUSSMANN_JKS-30
20BC022(2) 1 11 7.5 24 13 22 24.2 33 45 BUSSMANN_JKS-45
20BC030(2) 2 15 11 33.2 17.9 30 33 45 60 BUSSMANN_JKS-60
20BC037(2) 2 18.5 15 40.9 22.1 37 45 60 80 BUSSMANN_JKS-80
20BC043(2) 3 22 18.5 47.5 25.7 43 56 74 90 BUSSMANN_JKS-90
20BC056(2) 3 30 22 61.9 33.4 56 64 86 110 BUSSMANN_JKS-110
20BC072(2) 3 37 30 80.5 43.5 72 84 112 150 BUSSMANN_JKS-150
20BC085 (2) 4 45 – 95.1 51.3 85 94 128 200 BUSSMANN_JKS-200
– 37 80.5 43.5 72 108 144 150 BUSSMANN_JKS-150
20BH105 (1) (2)
(1) Also applies to “P” voltage class.
(2) UL Type 12/IP54 (flange mount) heatsink ambient temperature rating is 40° C/ambient
of unprotected drive portion (inside enclosure) is 55° C. The ambient temperature for the
UL Type 12/IP54 Standalone drives is 40° C.
5 55 – 117.4 63.4 105 116 158 200 BUSSMANN_JKS-200
– 45 95.1 51.3 85 128 170 200 BUSSMANN_JKS-200
20BH125 (1) (2) 5 55 – 139.8 75.5 125 138 163 225 BUSSMANN_JKS-225
– 45 91.9 63.7 96 144 168 150
20BH140 (1) (2) 6 75 – 158.4 85.6 140 154 190 300 BUSSMANN_JKS-300
– 55 117.4 63.4 105 158 190 200 BUSSMANN_JKS-200
20BH170 (1) (2) 6 90 – 192.4 103.9 170 187 255 350 BUSSMANN_JKS-350
– 75 158.4 85.6 140 210 280 300 BUSSMANN_JKS-300
20BH205 (1) (2) 6 110 – 232 125.3 205 220 289 400 BUSSMANN_JKS-400
– 90 192.4 103.9 170 255 313 350 BUSSMANN_JKS-350
PowerFlex 700 User Manual Update 13
Table A.H   650 Volt DC Input Protection Devices
Drive
Catalog
Number Fr
am
e kW
Rating
DC Input
Ratings Output Amps
Fuse Bussmann Style FuseND HD Amps kW Cont. 1 Min. 3 Sec.
650 Volt DC Input
20BD1P1(2) 0 0.5 0.33 1.0 0.6 1.1 1.2 1.6 6 BUSSMANN_JKS-6
20BD2P1(2) 0 1 0.75 1.9 1.2 2.1 2.4 3.2 6 BUSSMANN_JKS-6
20BD3P4(2) 0 2 1.5 3.0 2.0 3.4 4.5 6.0 6 BUSSMANN_JKS-6
20BD5P0(2) 0 3 2 4.5 2.9 5.0 5.5 7.5 10 BUSSMANN_JKS-10
20BD8P0(2) 0 5 3 8.1 5.2 8.0 8.8 12 15 BUSSMANN_JKS-15
20BD011(2) 0 7.5 5 11.1 7.2 11 12.1 16.5 20 BUSSMANN_JKS-20
20BD014(2) 1 10 7.5 14.7 9.5 14 16.5 22 30 BUSSMANN_JKS-30
20BD022(2) 1 15 10 23.3 15.1 22 24.2 33 45 BUSSMANN_JKS-45
20BD027(2) 2 20 15 28.9 18.8 27 33 44 60 BUSSMANN_JKS-60
20BD034(2) 2 25 20 36.4 23.6 34 40.5 54 70 BUSSMANN_JKS-70
20BD040(2) 3 30 25 42.9 27.8 40 51 68 80 BUSSMANN_JKS-80
20BD052(2) 3 40 30 55.7 36.1 52 60 80 100 BUSSMANN_JKS-100
20BD065(2) 3 50 40 69.7 45.4 65 78 104 150 BUSSMANN_JKS-150
20BD077(2) 4 60 – 84.5 54.7 77 85 116 150 BUSSMANN_JKS-150
– 50 67.9 45.4 65 98 130 150 BUSSMANN_JKS-150
20BR096 (1) (2)
(1) Also applies to “J” voltage class.
(2) UL Type 12/IP54 (flange mount) heatsink ambient temperature rating is 40° C/ambient
of unprotected drive portion (inside enclosure) is 55° C. The ambient temperature for the
UL Type 12/IP54 Standalone drives is 40° C.
5 75 – 105.3 68.3 96 106 144 200 BUSSMANN_JKS-200
– 60 84.5 54.7 77 116 154 150 BUSSMANN_JKS-150
20BR125 (1) (2) 5 100 – 137.1 88.9 125 138 163 250 BUSSMANN_JKS-250
– 75 105.3 68.3 96 144 168 200 BUSSMANN_JKS-200
20BR156 (1) (2) 6 125 – 171.2 110.9 156 172 234 300 BUSSMANN_JKS-300
– 100 137.1 88.9 125 188 250 250 BUSSMANN_JKS-250
20BR180 (1) (2) 6 150 – 204.1 132.2 180 198 270 400 BUSSMANN_JKS-400
– 125 171.2 110.9 156 234 312 300 BUSSMANN_JKS-300
Corporate Headquarters
Rockwell Automation, 777 East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 1400, Milwaukee, WI, 53202-5302 USA, Tel: (1) 414.212.5200, Fax: (1) 414.212.5201